

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
The Wilderness Society, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	
Grand Staircase Escalante Partners,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, ET AL.,
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. The Antiquities Act..... 2

 II. Defendants’ review and dismantling of national monuments..... 3

 A. President Trump’s new “policy” on national monuments..... 3

 B. President Trump’s proclamations..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Legal standard..... 6

 II. The public-interest factors favor venue in the District of Columbia..... 8

 A. This case about the President’s power to dismantle national monuments concern a national, not localized, controversy..... 8

 B. This forum is familiar with the governing law and substantially less congested than the District of Utah..... 14

 III. The private-interest factors favor venue in this forum..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ choice is entitled to substantial deference because the parties and claims have significant ties to the District..... 15

 1. Plaintiffs’ ties to the District of Columbia 15

 2. Involvement of District of Columbia officials 17

 B. Defendants’ forum choice cannot overcome the substantial deference owed to Plaintiffs’ choice 18

 C. The claims arose in the District of Columbia 18

 D. This forum is more convenient for all the parties..... 19

 E. Defendants agree the final private-interest factors do not help them meet their heavy burden of justifying transfer 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airport Working Grp. of Orange Cty., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
226 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2002) 16

Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Dep’t of Interior,
502 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2007). 19

Alaska v. United States,
545 U.S. 75 (2005) 2

Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell,
99 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015) 11, 17

Concerned Rosebud Area Citizens v. Babbitt,
34 F. Supp. 2d 775 (D.D.C. 1999) 14, 20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell,
No. 16-cv-1049 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2017)..... 13

**Def. of Wildlife v. Salazar*,
No. 12-cv-1833, 2013 WL 12316872 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2013)..... 10, 18, 20

**Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States*,
169 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2016) 8, 9, 18, 20

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
352 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) 13

**Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth*,
180 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2001) 6, 11, 15, 16, 18, 20

**Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne*,
No. 07-cv-2111, 2008 WL 1862298 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2008)..... 11, 12, 13, 17, 20

Gulf Restoration Network v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2015) 18

Louis v. Hagel,
177 F. Supp. 3d 401 (D.D.C. 2016) 7

Mtn. States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
675 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2009) 10, 11, 18, 19

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Harvey,
437 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006) 12

**Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,
962 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2013) 6, 13

**Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker*,
58 F. Supp. 3d 2 (D.D.C. 2013) 13, 14, 16, 20

Otay Mesa Prop. L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
584 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2008). 10

Pres. Soc’y of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) 12, 16

Renchard v. Prince William Marine Sales, Inc.,
28 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 15, 18

Sierra Club v. Flowers,
276 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003) 12

**Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp*,
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007) 6, 10, 16

Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States,
316 U.S. 317 (1942) 8

Stand Up for Cal.! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013) 6, 9

SUWA v. Lewis,
845 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2012) 12

SUWA v. Norton,
315 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004) 12

SUWA v. Norton,
No. 01-cv-2518, 2002 WL 32617198 (D.D.C. June 28, 2002) 12

Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding, L.L.C. v. Pryor Res., Inc.,
196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002) 6, 7

**The Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt*,
 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 D.D.C. 2000)..... 1, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19

Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) 12

Tulare Cty. v. Bush,
 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

W. Watersheds Project v. Jewell,
 69 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014) 11, 15, 17

W. Watersheds Project v. Pool,
 942 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013) 11, 14, 15, 17

W. Watersheds Project v. Tidwell,
 No. 17-cv-1063, 2017 WL 5900076 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2017)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 6

54 U.S.C. § 320301(a), (b) 2, 8

Other Authorities

Pres. Proc. No. 9682 (Dec. 4, 2017), *reprinted in* 82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 5

Pres. Proc. No. 9681 (Dec. 4, 2017), *reprinted in* 82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 5

Exec. Order No. 13,792 (Apr. 26, 2017), *reprinted in* 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 3

Pres. Proc. No. 9423, 81 Fed. Reg. 22,505 (2016) 3

Pres. Proc. No. 7395, 66 Fed. Reg. 7,347 (2001) 3

Pres. Proc. No. 1713, 43 Stat. 1968 (1924)..... 3

Pres. Proc. No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (1908)..... 3

Pres. Proc. No. 793, 35 Stat. 2174 (1908)..... 3

82 Fed. Reg. 22,016 (May 11, 2017) 3

Mark Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*, 37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003) 8
